assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, currently available information and are prepared for
illustrative purpose only. Among other key assumptions, the Directors have assumed that the
Group would be able to raise sufficient funding through internal resources and other fund
raising activities to finance the Proposed Acquisition. Because of its hypothetical nature, the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not purport to describe the true picture of the
financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would
have been attained had the Proposed Acquisition been completed as at the specified dates.
Further, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the future
financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 December
2017

The Target
Company

as at
31 December

2017 Pro forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 123,677 888,074 18,934 1,030,685
Goodwill 16,213 — 212,802 229,015
Sea use rights payments — 3,793 98 3,891
Prepaid lease payments 44,322 — 44,322
Interest in a subsidiary — — 487,405 (487,405) —

Interests in associates 6,005 — 6,005
Prepayments in relation to

property, plant and
equipment 16,796 — (9,004) 7,792

Security deposit for loan from
a third party 3,602 — 3,602

Other non-current receivables — 44,612 44,612

210,615 936,479 1,369,924

Current assets
Available-for-sale financial

assets 8,806 — 8,806
Sea use rights payments — 94 94
Prepaid lease payments 1,043 — 1,043
Inventories 6,716 — 6,716
Amount due from

a substantial shareholder — 555,933 555,933
Trade and other receivables 666,799 2,774 669,573
Loans to fellow subsidiaries — 8,440 (8,440) —

Pledged deposit 312,936 — 312,936
Cash and bank balances 61,703 512 62,215

1,058,003 567,753 1,617,316

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2017

The Target
Company

as at
31 December

2017 Pro forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 394,925 1,131 146,221 4,143 546,420
Amount due to a connected

entity — 957,585 957,585
Current portion of bank and

other borrowings 585,475 96,064 (8,440) 673,099
Taxation 2,709 — 2,709

983,109 1,054,780 2,179,813

Net current assets (liabilities) 74,894 (487,027) (562,497)

Total assets less current
liabilities 285,509 449,452 807,427

Non-current liabilities
Other payable — — 341,184 341,184
Non-current portion of bank

and other borrowings 85,429 180,120 265,549
Deferred tax liabilities 3,619 — 4,757 8,376

89,048 180,120 615,109

Net assets 196,461 269,332 192,318

Capital and reserves
Share capital 12,880 300,200 (300,200) 12,880
Reserves 148,247 (30,868) 30,868 (4,143) 144,104

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the
Company 161,127 269,332 156,984

Non-controlling interests 35,334 — 35,334

Total Equity 196,461 269,332 192,318

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2017

The Target
Company for

the year
ended

31 December
2017 Pro forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Revenue 3,424,606 5,711 8,748 3,439,065
Cost of sales/Cost of services (3,330,128) (15,191) (13,478) (3,358,797)

Gross profit (loss) 94,478 (9,480) 80,268
Other income 15,770 9,979 25,749
Administrative and other operating

expenses (99,707) (4,718) (834) (4,143) (109,402)
Finance costs (17,237) (15,851) (14,291) (47,379)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 12,844 — 12,844
Share of results of associates (519) — (519)

Profit (Loss) before taxation 5,629 (20,070) (38,439)
Taxation (4,236) — (3,009) (7,245)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-8 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2017

The Target
Company for

the year
ended

31 December
2017 Pro forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Profit (Loss) for the year 1,393 (20,070) (45,684)
Other comprehensive income

Items that are reclassified or may
be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:
Exchange difference arising from

translation of foreign
operations 3,416 — 3,416

Release upon disposal of a
subsidiary 482 — 482

3,898 — 3,898

Total comprehensive income (loss)
for the year 5,291 (20,070) (41,786)

Profit (Loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 175 (20,070) (46,902)
Non-controlling interests 1,218 — 1,218

1,393 (20,070) (45,684)

Total comprehensive income
(loss) attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 3,070 (20,070) (44,007)
Non-controlling interests 2,221 — 2,221

5,291 (20,070) (41,786)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-9 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2017

The Target
Company for

the year
ended

31 December
2017 Pro forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9)

Profit (Loss) before taxation 5,629 (20,070) (5,564) (4,143) (14,291) (38,439)

Amortisation 1,004 52 41 1,097

Depreciation 20,472 12,719 10,795 43,986

Foreign exchange differences (12,500) — (12,500)

Impairment of property,

plant and equipment 1,416 — 1,416

Interest income (2,807) (8,222) (11,029)

Interest expenses 17,237 15,851 14,291 47,379

Share of results of associates 519 — 519

Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment, net (5,965) — (5,965)

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (12,844) — (12,844)

Write-back of interest payable (708) — (708)

Write-back of accrued directors’ salaries (760) — (760)

Cash flows before changes

in working capital: 10,693 330 12,152

Amount due from a substantial shareholder — 23,409 23,409

Inventories 22,719 — 22,719

Trade and other receivables (352,710) (2,525) (23,483) (378,718)

Trade and other payables 153,692 879 26,395 4,143 185,109

Changes in amount due to a connected entity — — (8,184) (8,184)

Cash (used in) generated from operations (165,606) 22,093 (143,513)

Interest paid (13,864) (15,851) (29,715)

Tax paid (5,738) — (5,738)

Net cash (used in) generated from operating
activities (185,208) 6,242 (178,966)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-10 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2017

The Target
Company for

the year
ended

31 December
2017 Pro forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from disposals of property,

plant and equipment 4,090 — 4,090

Net cash inflow (outflow) on acquisitions of

subsidiaries 13,904 — (138,316) (124,412)

Advance to a subsidiary acquired during the year (32,200) — (32,200)

Interest received 2,320 24 2,344

Increase in pledged bank deposits (300,082) — (300,082)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (16,263) (165) (16,428)

Net cash inflow on disposal of

a subsidiary 56,065 — 56,065

Advance to suppliers for purchase of property,

plant and equipment (7,245) — (7,245)

Decrease in security deposit for loan from a third

party (3,469) — (3,469)

Advance to a connected entity (2,313) — (2,313)

Changes in loans advanced to a substantial

shareholder — 70,534 70,534

New loans advanced to fellow subsidiaries before

acquisition — (8,094) 8,094 —

Settlement of loan receivable from

a third party 10,941 — 10,941

Dividend received from an associate 220 — 220

Net cash (used in) from investing activities (274,032) 62,299 (341,955)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-11 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2017

The Target
Company for

the year
ended

31 December
2017 Pro forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
New loan from a third party 69,378 — 69,378

New loans from connected entities 220,034 — 220,034

New loans from a fellow subsidiary

before acquisition 8,094 — (8,094) —

New bank borrowings 335,692 — 335,692

Settlement of consideration payable (31,541) — (31,541)

Repayment of other loans from

a third party (37,400) — (37,400)

Contributions from non-controlling interests 7,640 — 7,640

Consideration for disposals of interests in

subsidiaries without loss of control 4,250 — 4,250

Repayment of obligations

under finance leases (9,521) — (9,521)

Repayment to ex-shareholders

of a subsidiary (66,515) — (66,515)

Repayment of bank borrowings (6,938) (70,534) (77,472)

Repayment of loan from a third party (10,805) — (10,805)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 482,368 (70,534) 403,740

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 23,128 (1,993) (117,181)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the year 36,070 2,487 (2,487) 36,070

Effect on exchange rate changes 2,505 18 2,523

Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the year 61,703 512 (78,588)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-12 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

(1) The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December
2017 and the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited
consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended are extracted and rounded to
the nearest thousand, without further adjustment, from the Group’s published annual
report for the year ended 31 December 2017.